John Ravindran & Co.,

Chartered Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
To,

The Members of
M/S. INTEGRATED WOMEN DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE

Report on the Financial Statements:

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of M/S. INTEGRATED
WOMEN DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE, No.14/57, Phase III, Thiru Nagar, Villivakkam,
Chennai - 600 049 (“the Society”), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31,
2015 and the Statement of Income and Expenditure for the year then ended and a
summary of significant accounting policies.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements:

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements that give
a true and fair view of the financial position and financial performance of the Society
in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India. This
responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal
control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that
give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility:

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we
comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatements.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts
and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the
auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement, of
the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Society preparation
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the
accounting estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements. N
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion:

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information in the manner so
required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles
generally accepted in India:

(a) In the case of Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Society as at March
31,2015, and

(b) In the case of the Statement of Income and Expenditure, of the Excess of
Expenditure over Income for the year ended on that date.

We further report that:

a. We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

b. In our opinion, proper books of accounts have been kept by the Society so
far as appears from the examination of those books.

c. The Balance Sheet and the statement of Income and Expenditure dealt with
by this report are in agreement with the books of accounts.

For John Ravindran & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
(Firm| Registration No. 005833S)
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NAME

ADDRESS

PAN

DATE OF FORMATION

PREVIOUS YEAR ENDED

ASSESSMENT YEAR

12AA REGISTRATION

PERIOD OF APPROVAL U/S. 80G

REGISTRATION NO. UNDER FCRA

INTEGRATED WOMEN DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE
No.14/57, Phase - 111

Thiru Nagar, Villiwalkkam,

Chennai - 600 049.

AAATII244G

15-Feb-89
31.03.2015

2015-16

DIT(E) N0.2(323)/91-92 dated 25.02.1992

01.04.2009 to 31.03.2012 vide letter dt. 17.09.2009

075820187 dt 22.11.1993

TOTAL FOREIGN CONTRIBUTION RECEIVED Rs. 12,07,310.00

ASSESSMENT OFFICER

ADIT (E) - 111

COMPUTATION OF TAXABLE INCOME

Income from Other Sources

1. Voluntary Contributions :
a. Foreign Contribution Account
b. General Account

2. Other Income

3. Bank Interest - FC

4. Bank Interest - Local

LESS: Application of Income u/s 11

Expenditure as per Income and Expenditure account
Additions to Fixed Assets as per Schedule of Fixed

Assets
Less; Sale of assets

Amount set apart 15% of Income accumulated

Gross Total Income
Less: Deduction under chapter VI-A
Total Income

1,207,310.00
3,086,454.00
298.00
1,655.68 4,295,718

5,424,775

6,350.00
5,431,125
644,358 6,075,483
(1,779,765)

(1,779,765)

Taxable Income

For JOHN-RAYINDRAN & CO

{ Charterdd Accountants

— - \ s

Proprietor

For INTEGRATED WOMEN DEVELOPMEI

INSTITUTE, (iwDi

GO 'k mals

Secretary
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INTEGRATED WOMEN DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE
No.14/57, Phase 111, Thirunagar, Villivakkam, Chennai-600 049

FOREIGN CONTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended 31st March 2015

Receipts Amount Payments Amount
Community Based Rehabilitation (CBR) Forum for
Opening Balance: persons with Disabilities Bangalore 2013-14
Cash in Hand 3,002.89 | Project Balance repaid to CBR 18,161.00

Cash at Bank

Community Based Rehabilitation
(CBR) Forum for persons with
Disabilities Bangalore

Foreign Contribution Received

Tsunami Rehabilitation Project
Bank Interest

Ananda Foundation
Grant received from AF, USA

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
Loans and Advances:

Loan received from Habitat
Loan Received From Beneficiary

26,220.58

748,550.00

298.00

458,760.00

380,000.00
31,692.00

Community Based Rehabilitation (CBR) Forum for
persons with Disabilities Bangalore 2014-15
Programme Cost:

Need Based Field Level Training for CBR Staff

Training Inputs by BNI Trainers on Mental Health
Attending Adalat Programme

Monthly Review and Planning meetings

Reflection Workshop at Panchayat Level

Reflection Workshop at Central Level

Thematic Facilitation Visit by RPs

District Level Partners Networking Meeting
Training on Monitoring and Evaluation by CBRF
Facilitating PWDs to Get Disability Certificate
Monthly Physiotherapy Camp for Children with CP
Referral of PWDs to Get Aids and Appliances
Orientation of Teachers About the Skill of using TLM
Awareness Programme for Parents

Inclusive Sports for CWDs on Childrens Day
Providing Vocational Training for PWDs

Organizing Disabled Friendly Sports at Panchayat Leve
Capacity Building of the DPO Leaders

Guide and Support BDPO to Have Legal / entity
Organize Adhalat at District Level

Observation of the International Day (Disability Day)
Attending Partners Meeting and Advocacy

Reserve Fund for unforseen activities

Personnel Cost:

CBR Coordinator Salary

CBR Workers Salary

Accountant Salary

Stationery, Xerox, Courier and Telephone Expenses

23,500.00

9,778.00
1,000.00
4,320.00
10,000.00
15,612.00
5,000.00
1,262.00
20,000.00
6,540.00
12,000.00
6,000.00
9,000.00
30,000.00
7,700.00
27,001.00
20,000.00
10,500.00
5,000.00
2,988.00
15,000.00
29,876.00
3,300.00

115,008.00
300,000.00
47,040.00
4,000.00

For INTEGRATED WOMEN DEVELQPMENT
INSTITUTE, (IwDI) “

%Q&@ Loz -.K,‘“%#é[
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INTEGRATED WOMEN DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE
No.14/57, Phase 111, Thirunagar, Villivakkam, Chennai-600 049
FOREIGN CONTRIBUTION ACCOUNT
Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended 31st March 2015

Receipts Amount Payments Amount
Ananda Foundation Chennai 2014-15
Candle Making Training 56,250.00
Co-Ordinator Salary 60,000.00
Monitoring & Evaluation 9,000.00
Scholarship to Students 200,000.00
SHG Formation and Monitoring 20,000.00
Skill Training (Tailoring) 45,000.00
Supplimentary Education Teacher Salary 40,000.00
Training Center Maintenance & Sewing Machine Repai 6,430.00
Bank Charges 1,602.00
HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
Loans and Advances:
Beneficiary Loan 380,000.00
Habitat Loan Return 31,692.00
Closing Balance:
Cash in Hand 4,901.89
Cash at Bank 34,061.58
Total 1,648,523.47 Total 1,648,523.47
REFERRED TO IN MY REPORT OF EVEN DATE -
For John Ravindran & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
(Firm chistr‘alian No. 005833S) Secretary
M. John Ravindran For ""EGRA’E

Proprietor
(Membership No. 028566)

Place: Chennai
Date : 20.07.2015

7y licn
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INTEGRATED WOMEN DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE
No.14/57, Phase III, Thirunagar, Villivakkam, Chennai-600 049
FOREIGN CONTRIBUTION ACCOUNT
Income and Expenditure Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2015

Expenditure Amount Income Amount
Community Based Rehabilitation
Community Based Rehabilitation (CBR) Forum for (CBR) Forum for persons with
persons with Disabilities Bangalore 2013-14 Disabilities Bangalore
Project Balance repaid to CBR 18,161.00 | Foreign Contribution Received 748,550.00
Community Based Rehabilitation (CBR) Forum for
persons with Disabilities Bangalore 2014-15
Programme Cost: Tsunami Rehabilitation Project
Need Based Field Level Training for CBR Staff 23,500.00 | Bank Interest 298.00
Training Inputs by BNI Trainers on Mental Health 9,778.00
Attending Adalat Programme 1,000.00 | Ananda Foundation
Monthly Review and Planning meetings 4,320.00 | Grant received from AF, USA 458,760.00
Reflection Workshop at Panchayat Level 10,000.00
Reflection Workshop at Central Level 15,612.00 | Excess of Expenditure over Income 37,933.57
Thematic Facilitation Visit by RPs 5,000.00
District Level Partners Networking Meeting 1,262.00
Training on Monitoring and Evaluation by CBRF 20,000.00
Facilitating PWDs to Get Disability Certificate 6,540.00
Monthly Physiotherapy Camp for Children with CP 12,000.00
Referral of PWDs to Get Aids and Appliances 6,000.00
Orientation of Teachers About the Skill of using TLM 9,000.00
Awareness Programme for Parents 30,000.00
Inclusive Sports for CWDs on Childrens Day 7,700.00
Providing Vocational Training for PWDs 27,001.00
Organizing Disabled Friendly Sports at Panchayat Leve 20,000.00
Capacity Building of the DPO Leaders 10,500.00
Guide and Support BDPO to Have Legal / entity 5,000.00
Organize Adhalat at District Level 2,988.00
Observation of the International Day (Disability Day) 15,000.00
Attending Partners Meeting and Advocacy 29,876.00
Reserve Fund for unforseen activities 3,300.00
Personnel Cost:
CBR Coordinator Salary 115,008.00
CBR Workers Salary 300,000.00
Accountant Salary 47,040.00
Stationery, Xerox, Courier and Telephone Expenses 4,000.00
Ananda Foundation Chennai 2014-15
Candle Making Training 56,250.00
Co-Ordinator Salary 60,000.00
Monitoring & Evaluation 9,000.00
Scholarship to Students 200,000.00
SHG Formation and Monitoring 20,000.00
Skill Training (Tailoring) 45,000.00
Supplimentary Education Teacher Salary 40,000.00
Training Center Maintenance & Sewing Machine Repai 6,430.00
Bank Charges 1,602.00
Depreciation 47,673.57

Total

1,245,541.57

Total

1,245,541.57

REFERRED TO IN MY REPORT OF EVEN DATE
For John Ravindran & Co.,

Chartered Accountants

(Firm Registration No. 005833S)

1T\ |
A I

M. John Ravindran
Proprietor
(Membership No. 028566)

Place: Chennai
Date : 20.07.2015

JY I
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INTEGRATED WOMEN DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE

No.14/57, Phase 111, Thiru Nagar, Villivakkam,

SCHEDULE TO THE BALANCE SHEET

Schedule : Cash, Bank and Project Balance

Chennai-600 049

31-Mar-14 31-Mar-15
General Fund Account Cash Bank Cash Bark
Project Balance
FCC, Gummudipoondi (2007-08)-SBI A/C No: 30384500706 - 2,545.00 345.00
FCC, Gummudipoondi (2012-13)-SBI A/C No: 30384500706 1,000.00
FCC, Gummudipoondi (2013-14)-SBI A/C No: 30384500706 32.00 -
Athupakkam Creche 105.10 105.10 -
Life Insurance Income - Syn. Bank A/C No: 38999 §25.73 1,786.00 525.73 1,786.00
Mabhalir Thittam-Chennai - Syn. Bank A/C No: 38999 (11,479.14) 2,187.89 (11,479.14) 2,187.89
Mabhalir Thittam-Thiruvallur - Syn. Bank A/C No: 38999 45.00 45.00 -
DESH - Syndicate Bank A/c No:38999 - 9,680.00 - -
ICICI Bank Income - Syndicate bank A/c No: 38999 - 74.00 - 74.00
Other Project Balance-Cash & Canara Bank A/C No: 1788 17,340.96 1,109.00 17,340.96 1,109.00 |
TNSCB - Cash & Canara Bank A/C No: 1788 896.00 - 896.00 -
CPR Foundation - Canara Bank A/C No: 1788 - - -
Exposure Tour Ram & Kan - Canara Bank A/C No: 1788 - - - -
Naboard Finance Ltd - Canara Bank A/c No: 1788 - 522.00 118.00
Shelter Ambattur Chennai - Canara Bank A/c No.1788 748.00 354.00
Shelter Valasaravakkam Chennai - Canara Bank A/c No.1788 931.00 46,513.00
Handicraft DDW. Walajapet - Canara Bank A/c No.1788 90,000.00 - -
The Bridge Foundation - Canara Bank A/C No: 1788 (3,260.15)]  (78,464.00) (3,260.15) (78,464.00)
Total 4,205.50 30,439.89 6,315.50 (26,440.11)
General Account
General Account - Cash & Canara Bank A/C No: 1788 9,648.50 55,606.50 7,944.50 39,732.50
General Account - Indian Bank A/C No: 470310233 - 6,921.00 - 6,921.00
General Account - IOB - 27046 - - - -
General Account - OB - 2430 - 7,273.00 - 7,567.00
General Account - Union Bank of India - 7,231.26 - 7,523.26
General Account - SBI A/C No: 30384500706 - 14,033.00 - 6,409.00
General Account - Syn. Bank A/C No: 38999 - 1,647.56 - 1,886.24
Total 9,648.50 92:712.32 7,944.50 70,039.00
SUB TOTAL (A) 13,854.00 123,152.21 14,260.00 43,598.89
FOREIGN CONTRIBUTION ACCOUNT
Tsunami Rehabilitation Project - 1B A/C No: 470303112 931.75 7,379.00 931.75 7,677.00
CBR Forum Bangalore - Canara Bank A/C No: 1347 - 18,161.00 - 7,125.00
Project Balance - Canara Bank A/c No: 1347 2,071.14 680.58 2,071.14 680.58
Ananda Foundation - Canara Bank A/c No: 1347 1,899.00 18,579.00
SUB TOTAL (B) 3,002.89 26,220.58 4,901.89 34,061.58
TOTAL (A+B) 16,856.89 149,372.79 19,161.89 77,660.47
Schedule : Deposits
PARTICULARS Value ason | Value as on
31-Mar-14 31-Mar-15
Telephone Deposit 13,000.00 13,000.00
Sales Tax Deposit 2,500.00
Deposit with Municipal Admin officer 10,000.00
Nitin Bearings 83,596.00
NABARD Secuirty Deposit 50,000.00 50,000.00 N
TOTAL 159,096.00 63,000.00 AN
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NOTES TO BALANCE SHEETS AND INCOME AND EXPENDITURE
Significant Accounting Policies:

a. Basis of accounting and Preparation of Financial Statement :
The Financial Statements are prepared under historical cost convention on cash
basis of accounting complying in all material aspects with applicable Accounting
Principles and the Accounting Standard generally accepted in India.

b. Revenue Recognition:
Income is recognized on cash basis.
1. All donations, subscription and other income are recognized as income and
accounted on receipt of donations

c. Foreign Currency Transactions:
Foreign currency transactions are accounted for at the exchange rates prevailing at
the date of the transaction.

d. Government Grants:
Grants from Government and its agencies including Boards or Departments of the
Board for projects/programs are recognized as income in the year in which they are
received.

e. Fixed Assets
Fixed assets are stated at their historical cost of acquisition or construction, less

accumulated depreciation. Cost includes all cost incurred to bring the asset to their
working condition and location.

f. Depreciation
Depreciation is provided on written down basis at the rates specified in Schedule of

Fixed Assets attached to the Statement of Accounts. Depreciation is provided at 50%
of the rate specified in the Schedule of Fixed Assets if they are used for less than 182
days and 100% if the assets are used for more than 182 days.

g. Investments:

Investments that are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than a
year are classified as current investments. All other investments are classified as
long-term investments.

Long-term investments are stated at acquisition cost. Current investments are
valued at lower of cost and market rate on individual investment basis.

h. Employee Benefits :
Financial Statements are prepared on cash basis. Retirement benefits to employees
will be recognized and accounted in the year they arise.
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